CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH
(CAMP: NAGPUR)

Transfar Application No:

21-2-94

DATE OF DECISION:

P.K.Wahane .
Petitioner

Mr.S.P.Kulkarni :
. Advocate for the Petitioners

Versus

Union of India & Ofs.

B et S Respondent

Mrs.S.S.Wandi le -
Advocate for the Respondent(s)

The Hon'ble Shri Justice M,3,Ceshpande, Vice-Chairman

The Hon’ble Shri K,D,Szha, Member(A)
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH
CAMP AT NAGPUR

0.A.427/91

p.K.Wahane . .. Applicant
-yEersus=-

Union of India & Ors, .» Respondents

Coram: Hon'ble Shri 3Justice M.3,Deshpande
Vice~Chairman

Hon'ble Shri K,B,S5aha, Member(A)

RupearanCes:j

1., @r,5,P,Kulkarni
Counsel for the
Applicant,

2, Mrs.5.5,Wandile
Counsel for the
Respondents.

ORAL JUDGMENT: Dates 21-9-94
jper M,S,Deshpande, V.C.{

By this application the applicant
seeks 3 direction for guashing and setting
aside the order cated 10-1=-1991 removing him
fram emplayment;and treating him as having
continued in‘gervice together with conse-

guential benefits,

24 The éppliCant was appointed as a
Khalasi on 12-5-~197C ancd came to be promoted

as Junior Clerk in 1976. In19B2 he was promoted

as Sgnior Clerk, He came to be suspended on
18-12-1988 with a view to hold an enquiry
into certain charges which came to be framed
against him on 13/19-12-8¢, In substance the
charges were that during the period from

January '82 to July'88 the applicant committed

oss misconduct 7iT Baas e Bxcess payment of
gres t {ip Tausipng® payment

overtime allowance to certain Loco Running

staff in the Bill Unit to the extent of R,58,340.62
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and to certain others to the extentfof

Rs.4,757.85 by fradulantly altering the
overtime figures in overtime statement and

T TR Ry

infilating, theﬂovertlme ambuntﬂ The appllcant
“’“f.q/?ﬁ_u"‘
denied the charges and one 5hri V,D.
Mudaliar,Asstt.Personnel Officer came to be
appointed as Imquiry Officer. The grievance
of the applicant is that he askeo for
certain documents on which the prosecution
had-relied butlthOSE documents were not
furnished to him, He alsﬁ sought inspection
of the document§bu123;s also denied and
when he made a request on 23-3-90 fer getting
zeroOx Capies oF:the documents which were

saught to be used against him be delivered

to him at his own cost, that request uas

also turned down., The applicant's contention

is thét the Inqqiry Officer Shri Mudaliar

was scrutinising supervisor of the section

in uhich he Bas worked between 1-4-88 and

1-1-89, This cover$a period of four months
TN T

J',)l -
during, the applicantrsought to have committed

the misconduct.

3. In para;d.d of the application the
applicant stated that Shri V.D,Mudaliar

was responsible for signing and certifying

the overtime bills pertaining to Mech/20 and
Mech/15 during the perioc between 1-4-88 to
1=-1-89 and this Qas stated in his appeal

dated 6-1-91 submitted tc the ADRM,SE Rly.
Nagpur. He was also responsible for scrutiny
and causing alleged excess payment of overtime
bills but he put the responsibility entirely

on the applicant in order to save his own skin
b
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‘ant placed the applicant uncer suspension.

It is also urged,%hat Shri Mudaliar had
carried out the necessary checks before

giving certificates, By issuing such certi-

ficates 5hri Mucaliar had certified that:
the drawal of overtime bill and claims

in respect of the emp loyees was correct

and so he had a greater share in the
respaonsibility, Such a person could not
haﬁéi;%gointgd as an Inguiry Officer as

he would haue:been a Judge in his own case.
The responcdents reply is that no Gazetted
Officer was found responsible for the
manipulation/alteration in the overtime
figures and the overtime statements uere
signed by the AP0 concerned, The fraud

had been committed by the applicant
clandestinely by SQFFixing and prefixing
the OT figuresin the overtime statement

and therehy inFlating the amgunt of ouertime
payabie tc a selecttgﬁ 45 members of the

-'C“’h&sf“"'-i-fm:v:-‘"_' N :‘h}a-,.z. -
staff and this had heen{&ﬁgggggﬂilggggéﬁm

R T A » : Ti .
“gﬁﬁﬂiﬂﬂbgithe Appellate authority. It uas

urged that the appellate authority's vieuw
that if theééﬁéEE;%S‘uho dealt with the

By e
case once cannot take part in the Dé&A
proceedings in view of their frequent
transfers the enquiry proceecings could not
have been conducted at all and the enguiry

therefore was properly caonducted, Was Uws uafeu

4. With regard to supply of documents
s
it was urged that the applicantiglloued to

inspect the documents and he was given

wable .

-

such access to the documents as was permissiple
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but photostat ef—ehe copies which the applicant

had sought could not be given to him,

5. The learned counsel for the respondents

Mrs.Wandile contended that the allegatidns

regarding the bias of the Ingquiry Officer
had not been made during the enquiry and

came o be macde for the first time when the
appellate authority was seized of the matter
and the allegations regarding bias should not

now be entertained.

6. We have already réferred to the
E Ti‘“ contentions of the rival parties. There is
\ - no dispute about the fact that the charge

related to the transactionsfram January '82
to July'88 and out of this period Shri Mucaliar
had worked for four months as APC. and had
the res ponSlblllty of supervising over the
work of the applicant and scrutinising the
accounts and the payments which were made

by the applicant, The contention in the

ol

reply is that alterations and adcitions

came to be made by the applicant fraudulently
after Shri Mudaliar had issuecd the certificate
and there was no reason why Shri Mudaliar

A bt

could notibe appnlpted as Inquiry Officer,

7. It must be noted that the charges
farenie
against the applluant ia very serious,
They were about maxlng alterations and
additions in the azcounts register and
ather related documents. The Inquiry Officer
Shri Mudaliar had the responsibility of

scrutinising the work of the applicant in

this respect. This paosition has not been cisputed.
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What is being said is that &fter Shri Mudaliar
héd'@ﬁfected the necessary checks and

concluded his gr scrutiny the alterations

came to be made, If this was so then Shri Mudaliar
would have been a uitness who could have said

that after he had scrutinised the documents

and satisfied himself‘about the cecrrectness

the alterations came to be macde by the applicant,

It is cdifficult to see how a person who could

have been a uitness;égﬁthe enquiry to establish

the misconcduct of the applicant could have

acted as an Inguiry Officer. 5hri Mudaliar

could not have fzafcﬂETﬂLE’uj'?‘ad the paosition Bf.ca dudge.
ol m - '

in the plebent circumstance and he could not have

frma

R Ll

?'hmppedjmthe sea\‘)aFJ_qudge to M‘

witness and back while conducting the enguiry.

ﬁL‘ e

The applicant had the right to challenge the
version of Shri Mudaliar at the enguiry and

hes
this could haueidone Dnly if ShrL Mudaliar
7t Ty

ﬁwerifzgﬁgﬁwfutﬂaSFMltneSS and allowed to be

crossexamine by the applicant, It is obvious

SR
¢ e

that the cepartmental authorities were not {yp<’

at
aware of this position. Atleast/the  appellate
ghddd Jeevy

stage the p051tlon-eeﬂ%€ haueifoqelnered
properly by the appellate authority. Instead of
doing that the appellate authorlty gave

unsustainable ,Leasonc uh1uh¢may 4¥be reproduced

as below @

"Jith regard to his second objection,
if thé theory "that officers®, who
dealt .with case once cannot take aay
part in D&A proceedings® is applied
no G&A procecdings can be codducted

as due to freguent transfer, the same
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e



T owa
iy

@

post is held by different officers.
Further in the instant case, the
charqe against the employee is specific
in that he made inflated calculations.
The role of officerwas only to do
test-check anc affix his signature
which has been done in this case and
thus it does not result in there being

any bias."

It is gbvious that the Appellate Authority

)
e o

uasiignonaaﬁégbout the requirementsof
et

principle of natural justice. In this case the
allegations against the Inquiry Officer clearly
show that he hééjaeéuniary interest in the

transactiongbernause if the applicant'é allegations

were true he was the person uhoﬁguould kax be
b,

involved in allowing excess payment to be mace

By ™

T Xy
to theystaftsi
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in the present case to establish hias,but it is

éigﬁis no other proof reguired

e
apparent from the stand taken by the res ondentsﬁdlsn%ﬂ
ep a Y P ¥@.80;

that Shri Mudaliar was in the position of 33
witness though he may not haveﬁ%?ﬁed at the
enquiry and it would have heen open to the
applicant to cite Shri Mudaliar as one of his

uitnes;fin view of tihe stanc that he had taken.

In Ashok Kumar Yacav v. State of Haryana,

AIR 1987 3C 454 ,it was observed as follous:

"It is one of the fundamental principles
of jurisprudence that no man can be a
judge in his own cause and that if there
is a reasanable likelihood of bias it is
in accordance with natural justice and
commonsense that the justice liksly to
be so biased should be incapacitatec
from sitting. The guestion is not whether
the judge is astually biased or in fact
decides partially,but whether there is

a real kikelihood of biasﬁ%Mhat is

A : - ' /-
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objectionable in such a case is not

that the decision is actually tainted

with bias but that the circumstances are
such as to create a Teasonable apprehension
in the mind¢ of others that there 1is a
1ikelihood af bias affecting the cecision.
The(b331c pnunCLDle underlying this rule
is fﬁgzhjjétlce must not only be done but
must also appesar to be done, It is also
important to note that this rule is not
confined to cases where judicial power
stricto sensu is exercised. [t is
approppiately extended to all cases

where an independent mind has to be
applied to arrive at a fair and just
decision between the rival claims of
parties, Jusfice is not the function

of the courts aloneg; it is also the

duty of all those who are expected to
decide fairly between contenc¢ing parties.
The strict standards applied to authoritiss
exercising judicial power are bsing
increasingly applied to administrative
bodies fér it is vital to the maintenance
of the rule of law in a welfare State
where the jurisciction of administrative
bodies is increasing at a rapid pace that
the instrumesntalities of the State

should discharge their functions in

a fair and just manner. "

It is therefore clear that Shri Mudaliar could

not have sat as for conducting the enquiry
againstthe applicant. In the circumstanceS

it was not necessary that the objection

ey -
lraisgd at the earliest possible

stage. It could be raised even later as was
- *"ﬂ,;’rxﬂ
e ""_“ """wf'k"b’r‘—&” \\“’u‘_’f‘&“-} B 3& '
e 2l
contended by the applicant f-3¢=the- a%pgme Stave

hat not”
shri Mudaliar couloLhave figured as an Inquiry

should have

OffFicer. We,thercfore, find that the present

- -_«-g-._,_._

enguiry cannot stand and'has”jto be quashed.
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8. The next ground raised by the applizant
is that zerox copies of the documents uere not
allowed to be £aken. The applicant had made an
application on 23-3-80 after he was granted

inspection of certain documents stating that

it was not possible for him to copy out the
relevant documents by hané and therefore he
may be provided the zerox copies of thd same.
Since that request was turned down he may be
permitted to make the zerox copies of the
relevant doauménts from outside. Mr.S5.P,

Kulkarni learned counsel for the applicant

‘urged that the applicant was willing to

have copies made at his own expenseg and this
was not prohibited by the rule. Our ;ttention
was corawn to G.Il.,M.H.A., O.M.No.F.30/5/61~
AVD dated 25-8-1961. Para 9. refers.to the
supply of copies of the documents at the
enquiry. Drdinﬁrily it is not necessary to
supply copies of the varigus documents and

it would be sufficient if theGovernment servant
is given such access as is permitted uncer the
rules. If permission is sought to photostat
copies it should not normally be given if the
Government servant asked for photostat copies
through a private photographer because third
parties would bp allowed to have access to
official racordé which is not desirable. If,
however, the do?uments of which photostat
copies are sought for are so ¢itally relevant
to the case(e.q.,where the proof of the charge
depends upon the proof of the handwuriting or a
document the authenticity of which is disputed)
the Government should itself make photostat

\\,/\/kf“f’—_—_ik' ' e.8/-
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copies and supply the same to the Covernment

servant.

g. It is éherefore clear that thare is
no ban on furnishing photostat copies. In the
present case when the allegations were that
certain entries had been altered wggé% making
c§rtain additions and uhen that act was
attributed to the applicant it was necessary

to show that he was the author of the fabrication
and for this ﬁurpose the applicant should have
been provided with the photostat copies, The
decision having regard to the circumstance

J

of the case,réfusing-h%m to furnish photostat
copies at the cost of the applicant appears to

us to be arbitrary,.

10. In result we quash the order of
removal passed by the disciplinary authority
and the order of the appellate authority-‘
upholding that order, The respondents are

at liberty to proceed afresh against the
applicaﬁz?gﬁbqinting ancther Inguiry Officer
un-connected with the present case, The
Inquiry Officer so appointed shall furnish

to the applicant at hMis cost photostat copiles
of such of the doucments which are relevant
to the enquirxloﬁ which the department has

p laced relian@e together with any other
documents uhiéh the applicant may reguire
subject to thé Inquiry Officer satisfying
himself aboutjthe r619uanc§ thareof. S5ince
the applicant was under suspension during the

pendency of the enquiry until the oi?r af

\ .
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removal the arder of su3pen510nideemed to have
b

been rgviveo ind the applicant will be entitled
to the arrears of subsistence allowance

as well as th% subsistence allowance as per
rules until the conclusion of the enquiry
against him. The arrears should be paid within
three months from the cate of communicztion of
this order. The enguiry shall proceed from

the stage Foliouing the framing of the charges

cheew

as the charges have aIPEQGyJFramed against the

applicant, The enguiry shall be in respect of

those charges.

1. The apﬁliCation is cdisposed of

accordingly; No order as to costs.

/w \/\/\/\/‘—/‘/L\'
(K.D.SAHA) (11.5.0ESHPANDE )

Member (A) . Vice-Chairman
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